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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIT^^-^°

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 15, 2014

Mr. Jesse Wood, President
Farmers Transport Inc. dba Enchanted Harbor Utility
2301 Nancy Lou
El Campo, Texas 77437

Re: Water Rate/Tariff Change Application for Farmers Transport Inc. dba Enchanted
Harbor Utility in Calhoun County, Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No.
12683; Application No. 37728-R

CN: 600684773; RN: 101249225

Dear Mr. Wood:

On September 18, 2013, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
received your application for a Water Rate Rate/tariff change for the above referenced
utility. Your application has been assigned Docket No. 2014-0631-UCR. Any further
communication should refer to this docket number.

The TCEQ has received 27 protests from a total of 92 customers, which is more than ten
percent (10%) of your affected customers. This matter has been referred to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings for scheduling. Once the hearing is scheduled, you will
receive a notice of hearing explaining when and where the hearing will be held.

In order to review this rate change request, the staff of the TCEQ may need additional
information regarding your utility's cost of providing service. You may be receiving Staff
Requests for Information (RFI's) within a few weeks. We would appreciate your
cooperation in providing the information requested.

If you have questions about this process or what material you should bring with you to
the hearing, please contact the staff shown below.

Ms. Mary Damron at 512/239-4667, mary.damron@tceq.texas.gov
Ms. Heidi Graham at 512/239-0844, heidi.graham@tceq.texas.gov
Mr. Ahmad Tavakoly at 512/239-4714,ahmad.tavakoly@tceq.texas.gov

P.O. Box i3o8y • Austin, Texas 78711-3o87 •5i2-239-iooo • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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TCEQ Interoffice Armorandum

TO: Business Support Section

THRU: Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities and Districts Section
Water Supply Division

R
isa Fuentes, Team Leader

Uj^^^Utilities Financial Review Team
Water Supply Division

FROM: ^^^,LMary Damron
_fi Heidf Graham

4hmad Tavakoly
^jtilities Financial Review Team
Water Supply Division

Date: May 7, 2014

SUBJECT: Docket No. 2014-0631-UCR; Protest of the application for a Water Rate
Rate/Tariff Change of ENCHANTED HARBOR UTILITY, Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 12683, in Calhoun County; Application

No. 37728-R

CN: 600684773; RN: 101249225

We hereby transfer the official file for the above referenced application to the Chief Clerk's
Office. Please refer the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH)
and request that a hearing be scheduled.

The rate change application was received on September 18, 2013. The effective date of
the rate increase was January 1, 2014, and the deadline for customer protests is April 1,
2014. We have received 27 complaints from a total of 92 customers, which exceeds the
minimum requirement of 10%.

Staff estimates 10 people to attend this hearing. Attached is a mailing list for the

application.

The staff assigned to this case are:

Technical - Heidi Graham, Ahmad Tavakoly

Financial - Mary Damron

Legal -

If w may be of fu er service regarding this matter, please call.

Tammy Bente Manager

TB/MD/KA/mmg



Maili List for ENCHANTED HARBOR UTILITY
Docket No. 2014-0631-UCR
(Application No. 37728-R)

Mr. Jesse Wood, President
Farmers Transport Inc. dba Enchanted Harbor Utility
2301 Nancy Lou
El Campo, Texas 77437
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Mary Damron

From: Jesse Wood <jwood@jwnet.net>

Sent: Monday, December 23, 2013 2:28 PM

To: Mary Damron

Subject: Rate Increase App. No. 37728-R

Attachments: TCEQ Rate Increase Accepted pre-protest jpg

We recently received our rate increase number but there was no mention of the "surcharge" we applied for in the
application. Are we to assume that the surcharge was also "accepted for filing" etc. I attached the letter that was sent to

us.

We also noticed that I am listed as Vice President of Enchanted Harbor, this is incorrect. I have signed this email with the

proper credentials, please update your records if necessary.

Thanks,

Jesse Wood, President

Farmers Transport Inc.

d.b.a. Enchanted Harbor Utility

Jesse Wood, Manager
Enchanted Harbor Utility
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polhition

December 16, 2013

Mr. Jesse Wood, Vice President
Enchanted Harbor Utility
2301 Nancy Lou
El Campo, Texas 77437

Re: Water Rate/Tariff Change Application for Farmers Transport Inc. dba
Enchanted Harbor Utility in Calhoun County, Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity No. 12683; Application No. 37728-R

CN: 600684773; RN: 101249225

Dear Mr. Wood:

Thank you for your response received on 11/1/2013, regarding the above
referenced application. Your application has been accepted for filing and assigned
Application No. 37728-R. Please refer to this number in future correspondence.

Your new rates may go into effect on January 1, 2014. Your new effective
date must be at least 60 days following the date your completed applications were
mailed to us and correct notice is mailed or delivered to the customers. The
effective date of the new rates must be the first day of the billing period, and the
new rates may not apply to service provided before the effective date of the new
rates.

The application will be scheduled for a hearing if:

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) receives complaints
from at least 10% of the ratepayers within 90 days of the effective date of
the rate increase, or
TCEQ staff protests the application on its own motion.

You will be notified if a hearing is scheduled. If, during the course of a hearing,
rates are set which are different from the rates charged by the Utility, you may be
required to refund or credit future bills. The refund or credit will include all sums
collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of the rate finally
ordered, plus interest, as determined by the TCEQ.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3o87 •5i2-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.[exas.govlcustomersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Mr. Jesse Wood, Vice Oident
Page 2
December 16, 2013
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effective date, and the staff does not require a hearing, you will receiveianother
letter or notification from TCEQ so informing you, along with your approved tariff.

Please contact the staff listed below if you have any questions. Include MC-153 in
the address if you contact TCEQ by correspondence.

Ms. Mary Damron at (512)239-4667 or by e-mail at mary.damron@tceq.texas.gov.

Mr. Kamal Adhikariat (512)239-0680 or by e-mail at
kamal.adhikari@tceq.texas.gov.

Sincerely,

Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities and Districts Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/MD/mmg
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ENCHANTED HARBOR UTILITLY
2301 Nancy Lou

El Campo, Tx 77437
979-637-0054 water@jwnet.net

201,
October 30, 2013 UTILITIES & DISTRICTS

SECTION

Dear Water Customer,

Enclosed is a re-notice of a proposed rate/tarrif
change for Enchanted Harbor Utility as requested by
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

The changes to this notice are as follows:

1. An inserted line to include tap fee unique
cost, large meters, and relocation fees
that was not on the form

2. A returned check charge maximum of $20

3. An inserted line to include the Surcharge
that was described in the letter, but had
no place on the form

Jesse Wood



NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE NOV 0' 2013

12683 UTILITIES & DISTRICTS
Farmers Transort Inc. DBA Enchanted Harbor Utility SF^TInr^

Company Name CCN Number

has submitted a rate change application to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission). The
proposed rates listed on the next page will apply to service received after the effective date provided below. If the
Commission receives protests to the proposed increase from 10 percent of the ratepayers or from any affected
municipality before the 91 st day after the proposed effective date, a public hearing will be scheduled to determine if

the proposed rates are reasonable. Protests should be mailed to:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Unless protests are received from 10 percent of the ratepayers or the Commission staff requests a hearing, no hearing
will be held and rates will be effective as proposed. Please read the following information carefully:

Enchanted Harbor Utility

Subdivisions or Systems Affected by Rate Change

2301 Nancy Lou st. El Campo Texas 77437 979-637-0054

Company Address City State Zip Telephone

$53,621 10-30-2013

Annual Revenue Increase Date Customer Notice Mailed

10/01/2001 Last day of month

Date of Last Rate Change Date Meters Typically Read

EFFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE: January 1, 2014

BILLING COMPARISON
Water

Existing 10,000 gallons: $ 48.50 Imo Existing 30,000 gallons: $ 78.50 /mo

Proposed 10,000 gallons: $ 95.57 Imo Proposed 30,000 gallons: $ 125.57 /mo

Sewer /mo
Existing 10,000 gallons: $ n/a /mo Proposed 10,000 gallons: $

The proposed rates will apply to all service rendered after the effective date and will be reflected on the bill you receive

approximately 30 to 45 days after the effective date.

In the event that the application is set for hearing, the specific rates requested by the utility may be decreased or increased by
order of the Commission. If the Commission orders a lower rate to be set, the utility may be ordered to refund or credit against
future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of the rate finally ordered plus interest. You

may inspect a co
of the rate change application at your utility's office or at the Commission's office at Park 35 - Building F

12015 Park 35 Circle Suite 101 , Austin Texas west side of IH-35 south of Ya er Lane Additional information about the

application can be obtained by contacting the Utilities and Districts Section at 512/239-4691. Information about how you can

participate in the rate setting process can be obtained by contactin the Public Interest Counsel at 512/39-6363.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar a1512-239-0200

Page 34 of 41

TCEQ-10423 (09/2012)



^nY 0 1 2013
UTILITIES & DISTRICTS

SECTION

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE -WATER (Cont.) Page 2

CURRENT RATES PORPOSED RATES
Monthly base rate including
Meter Size:
RESIDENTIAL

2000 gallons Monthly base rate including 3000 gallons
Meter Size:
RESIDENTIAL

5 " Or 3/4 "8

1

$
36.50

$

5/8" or 3/4"
$

85.07It,
$

11/2" $ 11/211 $

2" $ 2" $
3" $ 3" $

Other: $ Other: Surcharge $ 47.73
latal Surcharae of $455,00 ) at 4 390.85 per month for 20 years at 0

GALLONAGE CHARGE:
,

GALLONAGE CHARGE:
$ 1.50 for each additional 1000 gallons over the
the minimum

$ 1.50 for each additional 1000 gallons over the
the minimum

MISCELLANEOUS FEES MISCELLANEOUS FEES
Tap Fee $ 200

Tap unique cost, I arge/re locate meter Actual Cos
Reconnect fee: Non-payment

(Maximum - $25.00) $ 25

Tap Fee $ 500
Tap unique cost,large/relocate Actual C
Reconnect fee: Non-payment

Maximum - $23.00$ 25
Customer's Request $ 100 Customer's Request $ 500

Transfer Fee $ 10 Transfer Fee $ 10

Late Charge $ 5
Late charge: (Indicate
either $5.00 or 10% ) $

Returned Check Charge $ 20 Returned Check Charge $ 20
Deposit $

50
Deposit (Maximum $

$50.00) 50
Meter test fee $ 25 Meter test fee $ 25.00

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to base rate and gallonage charges

3t

TCEQ-10423 ( 0912012) Page 35 of4l



^ ENCHANTED HARBOR / SUNILANDINGS
2301 Nancy Lou St

El Campo, Texas 77437
979-637-0010 / jwood@jwnet.net

October 30, 2013

TCEQ Rate Review

Re: Rate Change App. Explanation of included engineering documentation.

Dear Ms. Benter:

012 0 S^M
UTILITIES & DISTRICTS

SECTION

The recently declined South Port Alto Mud engineers of record were G&W Engineers, Inc. I have

included the engineered stamped "Itemized Summary of Costs for Proposed South Port A lot M.U.D.

which contains their bid or the Water System Upgrades. This document was submitted on February

2011 and was still in effect the date the MUD was refused in Austin a few months back on March 2013,

took their numbers and changed a few bids that I had gotten and managed to reduce the engineers

projected cost by $126,000. The largest cost savings came in the form of Item 21 on my list "Labor to

install 4" taps". G&W had a bid of $1200 each and I calculate that I can get this done for $500. This is a

savings of $700 for each of the 96 connections or $67,000. I chose not to include the entire lengthy set

of engineered paperwork but only the page that referenced the Itemized Summary of Cost and the

official seal of the engineer.

In most cases my spreadsheet clearly states the name of the bidding company (i.e. INFINITY meters), the

retailer (i.e. USA Bluebook), the engineer (i.e. G&W), or simply the words BID for the work I will do

myself with or without the help of local plumbers, electricians, etc.

I have a file with copies of all the actual bids from these various companies that I plan on bringing to the

expected protest hearing for public viewing. Our plans are to bring multiple copies of all this

documentation to the hearing to be distributed to all the interested parties in hopes of providing full

transparency.

Jesse Wood, Manager

Enchanted Harbor Utility
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF CALHOUN

I, JESSE WOOD being duly sworn, file this NOTICE OF
PROPOSED RATE CHANGE as PRESIDENT OF FARMERS TRANSPORT INC. DBA ENCHANTED HARBOR
(indicate relationship to Utility, that is, owner, member of partnership, title as officer of corporation, or
other authorized representative of Utility); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file
and verify such NOTICE; and that all statements made and matters set forth herein are true and correct.

I further represent that a copy of the attached NOTICE was provided by MAIL
(mail or hand delivery)

to each customer or other affected party on or about October 30 , 20 13

AFFIANT
(Utility's Authorized Representative)

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the Utility, or its
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME,
this the ;^Q day of bCr- , 20 to certify
which witness my hand and seal of office.

SEAL

ANGELA DEE SOCHA
Notary Public, State of Texas

My commission Expires
November 28, 2014

NOTA PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
STATE TEXAS

3
PRINT TYPE NAME OF NOTARY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ) L " q6 "I

TCEQ-10423 ( 09'201?) Page 32 of 41



0 •
ITEMIZED SUMMARY OF COSTS FOR

PROPOSED SOUTH PORT ALTO M.U.D.

PURCHASE CCN 12625 and 13633 and asssts $ 186,00(}.00

WASTEWATER wswm UPGRADES
-9xpatd exist 25,000 GPl3 WWTP to 50.000
C.a#'o I LS $ 225,000.00 $ 225,00100

***V Lift Station
^

rade 1 LS S 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00
Lift Stations 2 EA $ 50,000.00 $ 100,00(),00

.;Korcetnilt 5DO LF S 20.00 $ 10;000.00,
1^6~ Mains 7000 LF $ 40_00 $ 280.txt3g.00
Manholes 15 EA $ 3,00MOt1 $ 45,000.00
cleanctut6 3 EA $ 1,000.0E1 $ 3,0K00
Sewer aetvice Connections 97 EA $ 1,250.00 $ 121,25+D. 0A

•40 gravity service lime 5000 LF $ 20:00 S 100,400.40
decomission seplic tanks 96 EA $ 60ti.00 $ 57,600.00
Pavement Repair WO LF $ 10.130 $ 8,00'1.00
SVVPP I LS $ 5,000.00 $ 5.000.00

9S4.E150:0
WATER SYSTEM UPGRADE15

NOW 20,000 go GST and ratocate§exist. I LS $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00
Add 100 gpm pumping capacity I LS $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000-00
Add 1000 gal PT 11 LS $ 12,000.00 S 12,000.00
Now Fencing and Site Improvements 1 LS $ 20,OW.00 $ 20,000.00
6" waterrtine 9500 LF $ 3{}.00 $ 285.000.00
4" vabettinE 500 LF $ 26.00 $ 1,3,000:00
Mainline Fittings 10 EA $ 550.00 $ 5,500.00
FH Assembly 9 EA $ 3,000.00 S 27,000.00
6" Valve & Box 22 EA $ 80O.00 $ 17,600.00

4" Valve '& Box I E.A. $ 500.00 $ 500.00
2" Flush Valve 1 EA $ 1;000.00 $ 1,0W:00

service cotltmoCticu'ts, 98 EA $ 1,200<00 $ '! 15.200.00

connections to main 5 EA $ 1,200.00 $ 6,000.00
pavement repair 800 LF $ %00 $ 8,000-W

$ 580:8003F
OTHER COSTS

Engineering 14_5 % $ 9,W5,650.00 $ 227,019.25

Land acquisition for LS's 0.4 AC $ 130,700.00 S 62,280.4}E}
Discharge Permit Application 1- LS $ 10,50!3.00 S 11f,500.00

Legal Fees $ 15,000.00

ESTIMATED TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT COSTS:
CONTINGENCY -10%:

$.^2 ^i^5 449:25
M&4:18

ANNUAL OPERA110M AND MAINTENANCE COSTS
Part-time Water and Wastewater Operator 12 MO $ 1,5W:40 $ 18.000.00
supplies {Ctlernicals, parts. etc.) 12 MO $ 500.OGi. $ 81000.00
MairtteetancalRepaira 12 MO $ 1,000.00 $ 12,000.00
Electricity 12 MO $ 600.00 $ 7;200.00
Office SuppfiWPostagelPh0ne, etc. 12 MC? $ 204.00 $ 2,4410.00
Testing and Lab fees 12 MO $ 250.40 S 3r000.0E1
Mowing and grounds maintenance 12 MC} $ 10t}.00 $ 1;200.00
Insurance 1 LS $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
Acoou1iting 12 MO $ 1,000.00 $ 12,000.40
qnmw Fees 1 LS $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00

.^. r-^t^;t *e^^-! $ 65,40Q:OO

NOV 01 2013 EXHIBIT 13

UTILITIES I DISTRICTS
SECTION
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UTILITIES & DISTRICTS
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Executive Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 18, 2013

Mr. Jesse Wood, Vice President
Enchanted Harbor Utility
2301 Nancy Lou
El Campo, Texas 77437

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

Re: Water Rate/Tariff Change Application for Farmers Transport Inc. dba
Enchanted Harbor Utility in Calhoun County, Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity No. 12683; Application No. 37728-R

CN: 600684773; RN: 101249225

Dear Mr. Wood:

Your rate application received on September 19, 2013, has been assigned
Application No. 37728-R, but has not been accepted for filing. Please refer to this
number in future correspondence.

Based on an administrative review of your application, it appears the notice to
customers contains deficiencies. To continue processing the application, you must
complete and revise the following portions of the notice:

1. The following current miscellaneous fees were omitted on your notice
to customers:
a. Tap Fee (Unique costs)... Actual Cost
b. Tap Fee (large meter).... Actual Cost
c. Meter Relocation Fee.... Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap

Fee

2. The return check charge is $20.00 per TCEQ approved tariff and not
$25.00 as shown on your notice.

3. If you intend to apply for a capital improvement surcharge, your
proposed surcharge should be included with your notice to customers
under your proposed rate column. Please include the total dollar
amount, the amount being charged per month and the time period of
the surcharge.

P.O. Box 13087 - Austin, Texas 78711-3o87 ' 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Mr. Jesse Wood, Vice President
Page 2
October 18, 2013

Also, please submit either a letter form an engineer or other documentation that
supports your estimated total dollar amount of the surcharge.

The effective date of your rate change is hereby suspended until the
deficiencies are corrected and your customers are re-noticed. Your new
effective date must be at least 60 days following the date the completed application
is mailed to us, and correct notice is mailed or delivered to the customers. It must
also be the first day of a billing period. If you have collected the new proposed
rates, you are required to refund the excess amount collected.

An original and three (3) copies of the customer notice, notarized affidavit, and
other documents referenced above must be submitted to our office by November
8, 2013. If these items are not received by this date, the application will be
returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have any further questions, please call Ms. Mary Damron at (512)239-4667,
by email at mary.damron@tceq.texas.gov, by fax at (512) 239-6145. If you
contact our office by correspondence, please include MC-153 in the address.

Sincerely,

Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/MD/mmg
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF , eALI ZI/^`^^^/Z

I, JESSE WOOD being duly sworn, file this NOTICE OF
PROPOSED RATE CHANGE as PRESIDENT OF FARMERS TRANSPORT INC DBA ENCHANTED HARBOR
(indicate relationship to Utility, that is, owner, member of partnership, title as officer of corporation, or
other authorized representative of Utility); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file
and verify such NOTICE; and that all statements made and matters set forth herein are true and correct.

I further represent that a copy of the attached NOTICE was provided by MAIL

(mail or hand delivery)
to each customer or other affected party on or about SEPT 12 , 20 13

AFFIANT
(Utility's Authorized Representative)

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the Utility, or its
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME,
this the 1-34 dayof .SCp7-rM9EX , 20 13 to certify
which witness my hand and seal of office.

SEAL

ro^P"10°`°"","-E_FMYPEGGY ANN FUCIK
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF-TEXAS

Commission Expires 08-01-2015

/^ 9y d. ^^
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE

STATE OF TEXAS

lq vAJ Fyc(/<
PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OY - Ol- a p/-!5-

1( 10-1042, (09 201 2)
Page 32 of 41
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APPLICATION FOR A RATE/TARIFF CHANGE
SECTION IA - GENERAL INFORMATION
Annlicant FARMERS TRANSPORT INC.

(Individual, Corporation, or Other Legal Entity)

Utility Name: ENCHANTED HARBOR UTILITY
(If different than above)

Legal form of Application:

F^ Individual F^ Partnership

F^ Corporation Provide Charter Number

1-1 Other Please Explain:

X Sub Chapter-S Corporation

Utility Address: LOT 30 , MARSHAL JOHNSON SOUTH PORT ALTO TEXAS 77979

Street Address or Location City State Zip Code

County(ies) where services are provided: CALHOUN

CCN Number(s): 12683

Contact Person: JESSE WOOD

Position: V.P

TEXAS 77437Address: 2301 NANCY LOU

Street Address or Location

Telephone Number: 979-637-0010

Fax Number:

EL CAMPO
City State Gip c:oue

If the applicant is a corporation, please provide a copy of the corporation's "Certificate of Account Status"
(regarding the payment of franchise taxes) from the State Comptroller's Office. This "Certificate of Account

Status" can be obtained from the website at: ** SEE ATTACHMENT #1 "*

Comptroller of Public Accounts, Office Management
P. O. Box 13528

Austin, Texas 78711
1-800-252-5555

1. https://ourcpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/Index.html

TCEQ-10423 (04/01 /2013)
Page 5 of 41
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SECTION IB - MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION
A. How often and on what dates are water meters typically read? END OF EACH MONTH

B. When are bills typically sent out? FIRST OF EACH MONTH

C. Do you serve customers within the corporate limits of a municipality? If No, Go to D. Yes X No
If yes, which municipalities?

Have you filed a request to change rates with the municipality? - Yes , " No
If no, please explain:

D. Are you currently collecting the Regulatory Assessment Fee from your customers? X Yes No

If yes, are you current in your payment of the Regulatory Assessment Fee to the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality or the predecessor agency, Texas Water Commission, for assessments payable
beginning January 1, 1992? X Yes _ No

E. Water I Itilitiec' Plea--a indirata tha A^ hl; U/^ro. ra,,,.s:F ,.«: ._ _...yt .__ r__ ___t

System Name TCEQ
PWS ID #

County Rate Increase
Applicable?

ENCHANTED HARBOR UTILITY 0290050 CALHOUN YE

ay3L%A1131 t,mea^o t„uviuc a copy oi we most recent public water system annual inspection report

letter from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and a written explanation detailing how and when
you will comply with all noted deficiencies.

F. Sewer Utilities: Please indicate the discharge permit number for each Wastewater Treatment Plant you
ooerate:

Wastewater Treatment Plant Name TCEQ Discharge
Permit Number

County Rate Increase
Applicable?

N/A

N^a3%, t,1%JV ^uC; a copy v< <11e rrlosL recent inspection report letter trom the I exas
Commission on Environmental Quality and a written explanation detailing how and when you will comply with
all noted deficiencies.

A SURCHARGE OF $47.73 IS ALSO REQUESTED FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
IN INVESTIGATION:1086553 TRACK#504815 *PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT# 2*

TCEQ-10423 (04/01/2013)
Page 6 of41
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SECTION II: OPERATIONAL INFORMATION - WATER
Manager (or owner if services are routinely provided to the utility)

Name Relationship to Owner:

Short iob description:

Approximate number of hours per week this person works for the company:

Salary: Hourly Weekly Monthly Annual

Employees
Name Relationship to Owner:

Short Job description:

Approximate number ot nours per weeK mis person w01KZ) ,LJ< <IM; %.,V,11P-y

Salary: Hourly Weekly Monthly Annual

Name Relationship to Owner:

Short job description:

Approximate number ot hours per weeK tms person wurKz, , ^^m; %,..lt,pa,Ly.

Salary: Hourly Weekly Monthly Annual

Contract Services (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Name FARMERS TRANSPORT INC. Relationship to Owner: OWNER

Short'ob descri tion:

MONITOR SYSTEM, TAKE SAMPLES, MAINTAIN FACILITIES, DO REPAIRS, READ METERS, BILLING, ACCOUNTING

A/P, AR, CUSTOMER SERVICE, TCEQ REPORTINGS, MANAGE SYSTEM
-r e

Approximate number of hours per week this person works for the company: 30
Amount paid for services: $1,625 Hourly Weekly Monthly X Annual

Please provide the names and classification of the utili ty 's certified operators:

Certified Operator's Name/ Classification Certified Operator's Name/Classification

-Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary-

TCEQ-10423 (04/01/2013)
Page 8 of41
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SECTION III. PLANT & EQUIPMENT INFORMATION - WATER

A. CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTIONS
If any of the items included in your plant and equipment were 100% financed with customer contributions,
assessments, surcharges, extension fees, etc., you may not include depreciation or return on those items in your cost
of service. However, if those customer contributions did not cover the entire cost of the asset, you may include the
amount that the utility paid for. Please list below all items that were funded either all or in part by customer
contributions and indicate amount that the customers contributed for each item.

Table III. A.

Item
[A]

Date of
installation

[B]

Total Cost
[C]

Amount of
Customer

Contribution

Difference
[E]= [C] - [D]

NIA

^
1

1

i

- Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary -

1^ If any amount in this column is greater than zero, enter that item in the appropriate category in Table III. B

TC EQ-10423 (04/01/2013 )
Page 9 of 41
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B. ORIGINAL COST & DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE - WATER
Please provide the following inventory of the water utility plant being used to provide water service at the end of the test year. You will be responsible for
supporting this information with invoices or other documentation. Round your figures to the nearest dollar. Amounts should be computed as of the end of

T1.1.. [Ti 11
[ne -[es[ year.

[A] [B] [C] [D] Depreciation

Date Service Original Cost Years in Service [E] = [D]/[C] [F]
cumulatedA

[G] = [D]-[F]

Item Of
Installation

Life (yrs)
^ ••

when installed
$

YR Mos
©^

Days
^ ^©

Annual
($)

c

($)

Net Book Value

($)

Land n/a

Wells 50

eU Pum :
5 hp or less 11/02/01 5 606 1 29 0 606

Greater than 5 hp 10

Booster Pumps:
5 hp or less 5

Greater than 5 hp 10
Chlorinators 10

Structures:
Wood 15

Masonry
Storage Tanks 5/10/00

30
50 22-276 - 1-L2- 7 1 46 ,63 6 643

Pressure Tanks 11/15/00 50 2 ,983 12 1 16 60 2 , 256

Distribution System (mains and lines)
Meters and Service (taps not covered b y fees 11/02/01

50
20 1 760 11 1 29 88 982 1 77R

Office Equipment 10

Vehicles 5
Shop' ools 15

Heavy Equipment
Fencing 11/02/01

10
20 1 , 20 11 1 -2E 60 670 530

Other: (Please list
Total 98 , 825 4 t 8 ,619 2 20 0 , 206

- 1 t„cyauggcsteu acrvlcc ^uc ^- oc•.• ^•

(DEnter this number in Table VI. A., Line 101, ColumnQ ® If [F] is greater than [D), enter the total for [D] (^) Enter this number in Table IV. E., Line [A]

- Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary -

TCEQ-10423 (04/01/2013)
Page 10 of 41
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C. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS - WATER
If any of the Items listed in the Depreciation Schedule were contributed by a developer, please list those items
and the associated cost below.

Table III. C.

Item Date of
installation or
Contribution

Total Cost Amount of
Developer

Contribution

Net Book Value
( from Table III.B.)

NIA

Total i

i Insert this amount in Table IV. E., Line [E]
- Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary -

SECTION IV - LONG TERM DEBT & EQUITY INFORMATION - WATER

A. EQUITY
How much equity or total capital does the company have in the utility? 0
Enter also in Table IV. D., Box ^3 below

B. RATE OF RETURN
What rate of return (profit) on investment in plant (equity) is expected? 0 %
Enter also in Table IV. D., Box ® below

NOTE: You may choose
• an average equity return established by the staff each year and included with the Annual Report Instructions

OR
• an interest rate that you think is fair that is less than the rate established by the staff OR
• to use the Rate of Return Worksheet which is attached to the Instructions.

C. BANKRUPTCY

If Y CJ, CX ialn status ot applicant at this time.

TCEQ-10423 ( 04/01/2013)
Page I1 of41



•

D. NOTES PAYABLE - WATER
List the following information concerning debt and equity of the utility and attach copies of notes payable:

Round all percentages to two (2) decimal places.

T..T.t TV Tl

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G]
Original Amount Outstanding or

Date of Issue Date of of Loan Unpaid Balance- Interest Rate Weighted Average

Name of Maturity End of Test Year [E] -0 [F]

Bank/Lender
Part I - Debt

$ % %
N/A $

$ $ % %

$ $ % %

$ $ % %

$ $ % %

Total $ $

Part 2- Investment/Equity $ 3 %® %m

Total Debt & Equity $
Rate of Return o % ®

Total amount of original loans
Qz Total amount of the outstanding balance on the loans
03 Equity in the utility - From Section IV. A.
® Return on Equity - From Section IV. B.

Total of 2̂ + 30

©Total weighted average of debt - To Table V, Line [C]

p Weighted average of Investment/Equity ^3 - (3) *®

®Sum of ©+ p- To Table IV. E., Line [G]

TCEQ-10423 ( 04/01/2013)
Page 12 of41
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E. INVESTED CAPITAL & RETURN - WATER

Table IV. E.

Net Book Value - From Table III. B., Box 3 [A] $ 20,206
Working cash allowance -Amount From Table VI. A., Line [L] Column 3, Box (D(=(D) [B] $

Materials and supplies C $
Subtotal - Sum of [A thru [C] D $ 20 , 206

Developer Contributions - From Table III. C., Box i [E] $
Total invested capital D- [E] [F $ 20 , 206

Rate of return - From Table IV. D., Box ® [G 0 %
Return/Interest - If [F] is greater than -0-, then enter [F] * [G]. If [F] is less than -0-, enter -0-.
Enter this amount in Table V., Line JA) and Table VI. A., Line lQ , Column Z

[H] $
0

SECTION V - INCOME TAX CALCULATION - WATER
Use the following table to determine the amount of income tax that can be included in your revenue requirement.

Table V.

Return - From Table IV. E., Line H [A] $ 0
Interest Calculation =

Total Invested Capital - From Table IV. E., Line F B $
Weighted Cost of Debt Capital - Percentage From Table IV. D., Box 6 [C] %

Interest [B]*[C] [D] $
Taxable Income [A] - [D] E] $

Enter Income Tax from Tax Table (Appendix A) [F] $
iQTo Table VI. A., Line [P], Column 02

TCEQ-10423 (04/01/2013) Page 13 of4l
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SECTION VI - UTILITY INCOME & EXPENSE INFORMATION - WATER
A REVENUE REQUIREMENT
Please provide the following information regarding the cost to the utility of providing water utility service over your selected twelve month "test year."
Note 1 - Instead of using the percentages listed, you may take the Total Cost and multiply it by 67% to determine the fixed portion and 33% for the

variable portion.
TAR1 Ti VT A

Test Year 01/01/2012' to 12131/2012
Line 12 Month

"test
year" per

books

Known and
Measurable

Changes

Revenue
Requirement

for next yr

% of 3
that is
fixed

(Note 1)

Fixed Expenses
(Notel)

Variable
Expenses
(Note 1)

^ ^ 0= 1+ 2 ® 0=( 3Q+®/100

Salaries and Wages A
tract LaborCon

J
19 500 32 500 5 Ono 90 46.800 5 200

Purchased Water 850
,

3,00a
;

3,850 0 3.850

Chemicals for Treatment .14 q 551- 399 0 - 399

Utilities (Electric( ) 2197 2197 2197

Re airs/Maintenance/Su lies 10 , 264 10 , 264 50 5,132 8;,112
Office Expenses [G] 9-273 9,273 50 4,637

Accounting & Legal Fees H 0 500 100 - 600
Insurance I I J 1 789 1-789 100 1 ,789

Rate Case Expense [1]
,

3.600 3,600 100 3 , 600
Miscellaneous K

Subtotal-Sum of Line [AI thru Line [K[ [L] 44,772 39,100 83,872 O 62,458 21,414

Payroll Taxes M 50

Pro e and Other Taxes 59 597 100 597

Annual Depreciation and Amortization-From Table III. B. Box 1 [O1 654 664 100

Income Taxes-From Table V, Line F P 100

Return -From Table IV.E., LinelH
Subtotal-Sum of Line L thru Line IQ]

[Q]
R 46 , 023 85 , 123

100
63 709 21 .414

Other Revenues
Total Cost=Line R- Line S

S

T

0

46 ,023 39 100 86 , 123 ©
100

63,709 OO 21,4148

Alternative Allocation between Fixed and Variable Notel U ® 67 ^ ®

A SURCHARGE OF $47.73 IS ALSO REQUESTED FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

IN INVESTIGATION:1086553 TRACK#504815 *PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT# 2*

TCEQ-10423 (0410112013) Page 14 of41
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B. KNOWN & MEASURABLE
If you listed anything in TABLE VI. A. above as an increase/decrease expected in the next 12 months, please
provide a short explanation by item why there will be a change and how you projected the cost. Changes in
cost must be known and measurable and supported by invoices or other documentation.

SEE ATTACHMENT #3

-Hnacn aaamonal sheet(s) or a separate listing for sewer service if necessary-

SECTION VII - CUSTOMER INFORMATION - WATER
NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS
How many customers (active connections) did you have at the beginning and at the end of the twelve month
test year?

TABLE VII

Connection Type Line
Beginning of

period
OO

End of period
02

Equivalency
Factor

OO

Meter
Equivalents

®=0O*OO
Non-Metered Connections:

Residential A
Commercial B

Standby
Metered Connections:

, ._
: .:.

5/8 X 3/4" D 92 1

3/4" E 1.5
I" F 2.5

11/2 " G 5
2" [H] 8
3" 1 15

Other: ►
Total K 92

® To Table IX. B., Line [B] AND Table X. A., Line [F)

TCEQ-10423(09'2012) Page 15 of41
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SECTION VIII - PRODUCTION & CONSUMPTIONINFORMATION - WATER
Please provide the following information regarding water utility operations over your selected twelve month "test

year".
Table VIII

Total number of gallons purn ed (total master meter reading for the ear) A] 5,560 gallons

Total number of gallons purchased from another source for sale to customers (if an ) B 46900 gallons

Total number of gallons provided to customers C= A+ B [C] gallons

Total number of gallons billed to your customers (total customer consum tion D 2 49 A fib allons

System losses: ([C] -[D]) x 100% _[E] [E]
1172,1128 7%

C
Source of Purchased water

OO To Table IX. A., Line [B] AND Table X. A., Line [B]

Page 16 of 41
TCEQ-10423 (0912012)
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SECTION IX - RATE DESIGN - WATER

A. VARIABLE RATE CALCULATIONS
Table IX. A

Line Instructions
Total Variable Costs [A] S 21 .414 From Table V[. A., Line T, Box ® or Line U, Box ®
Total # of Gallons Billed to Customers [B] 2 , 349 ,432 From Table VIII, Line B
Total # of 1,000 Gallons billed C 2 , 349 Divide Line [131 by 1,000
Variable Cost per 1,000 gallons [D] $ 9.12 Divide Line [A] by Line [C] Transfer to Table IX. B., Lines E throu gh J, Box ®

B. BASE RATE CALCULATIONS
Table IX. B

Line # of 1000
gallons
in base

bill

Variable
cost per

1,000 gals

Variable
cost to be
added to
base rate

Total base
rate per

meter size

OO © OO ®=0O*OO U=Ot+®
Total fixed costs - From Table V1. A., Line [T[, Box ® or Line [U[, Box ® A $ 63 .709
Total meter equivalents at end of test year - From Table VI1, Line IK[, Box ® B 92
Base charge per meter equivalent or for each unmetered connection [A]-(Bland
then divide by 12

[C] $ 57.71

Base charge per meter size

5/e" x 3/4" or unmetered Multiply [C] by I [D] 3 9.12 © 27.36 85.07
3/4" Multiply C by 1.5 E ©
1" Multiply [C] by 2.5 F ©

11/2 Multiply C by 5.0 G ©
2" Multiply C by 8.0 ©
3" Multiply [C] by 15.0 1 ©

Other: ) ©

© From Table IX. A., Line [Dj

A SURCHARGE OF $47.73 IS ALSO REQUESTED FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
IN INVESTIGATION:1086553 TRACK#504815 *PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT# 2*

TCEQ-10413 ( 09f2012) Page 17 of 41
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SECTION X - ALTERNATE METHOD OF RATE DESIGN - WATER

After you have performed the calculations in SECTION IX, you may find that the cost per 1,000 gallons is not what you think your customers
will approve. If that is the case, then the following will allow you to calculate a rate structure that still recovers your revenue requirement, but
with rates that you think may be more appropriate for your customers.

Table X A
Line

Cost per 1.000 gallons [A]

I
$ This is the rate that you think is appropriate Enter in, Table X.

B., Column ®, Lines [B] through H

Total # of 1,000 Gallons billed [B] From Table IX. A., Line C

Total Cost to be recovered through gallonage charge C $ Multiply Line [A ] times Line [B]

Total Revenue Requirement [D $ From Table VI. A., Line T Box ®

Total to be recovered through base rate E $ Subtract Line [C ] from Line D

Total number of meter equivalents [F] From Table VII, Line K, Box ®

Base rate per meter equivalent [G] $ Divide Line [E] by Line [F] & then divide by 12months Enter

this in Table X. B, Line A Column ®

Line # of 1000
gallons in base
bill

Variable cost
per 1,000 gals

Variable cost
added to
base

Total base bill
per meter size

T OO ® ®=Z*OO s0=0O+®

Base charge per meter equivalent or for each

unmetered connection From Table X. A, Line G
[A] $

Base rate per meter size

5/e" x 3/4" or unmetered Multiply A OO by I B ©
3 / ; ' Multiply [A] O O by 1 . 5 C ©

1" Multiply by 2.5 D ®

11/2" Multiply [A] OO by 5.0 E ©

2"
-
Multiply A O by 8.0 F ©

3" Multiply [A] 10 by 15.0 G ©

Other: H S

© From Table X. A., Line [A]

TCEQ-10423 ( 09/2012)
Page 18 of 41
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ATTACHMENT #2

EXPLANATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR VIOLATIONS

INVESTIGATION:1086553

TRACK #504820 - FAILED TO POST A LEGIBLE SIGN AT FACILITIES

NEW SIGNS HAVE BEEN PLACED AT THE WATER PLANT

TRACK #504815 - FAILED TO MEET THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF
CONNECTIONS PER THE MINIMUM WATERLINE
SIZE REQUIREMENTS OF TWO INCHES

THE ATTACHED ITEM DESCRIPTION PAGE LISTS THE COST TO
UPGRADE TO FOUR INCH LINES, WITH METER AND TANK
IMPROVEMENTS.

WE ARE CURRENTLY COMPLETING A RATE/TARIFF CHANGE TO
PAY FOR NEEDED EXPENSE INCREASES ALONG WITH A SURCHARGE
REQUEST TO FUND THESE IMPROVEMENTS.

WE HAVE HAD DISCUSSIONS WITH SEVERAL CUSTOMERS ABOUT

INVESTING, ARE APPLYING AT TWO BANKS, AND ARE WORKING

WITH A PRIVATE INDIVIDUAL FOR FUNDING. THE REQUESTED

SURCHARGE IS THE ONLY METHOD OF REPAYMENT THE UTILITY
CAN SHOW TO THESE PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS.

ENCHANTED HARBOR UTILITY HAS NO CREDIT AND FEW ASSETS

THAT A BANK OR INVESTOR WILL ACCEPT. THEREFORE, FARMERS

TRANSPORT INC, THE PARENT SUB CHAPTER S CORP., AND JESSE
& DEBBIE WOOD WILL HAVE TO SIGN FOR ANY LOANS.

IF OUTSIDE FUNDING IS NOT FOUND, A MULTI-PHASE, AND A
MULTI-YEAR INSTALLATION MAY NEED TO BE USED WITH A

COMBINATION OF PERSONAL ASSETS AND COLLECTED SURCHARGES
USED TO FUND THE PROJECT.

ONCE THE SURCHARGE IS APPROVED, WE SHOULD BE ABLE TO

SOLIDIFY THE TYPE OF FUNDING AVAILABLE AND BEGIN
CONTACTING ENGINEERS AND CONTRACTORS TO START THE
PROJECT.

THE ENCLOSED AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE IS BASED ON THE FULL

COST, A RATE OF RETURN WORK SHEET INTEREST RATE OF 10%
AND ON A 20 YEAR NOTE.

MONTHLY NOTE PAYMENT: $ 4,390.85
CUSTOMER BASE: 92

MONTHLY SURCHARGE: $ 47.73
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On April icy, ;?cq;,
KAtll i,i,, a" `,Yi Quamly (,allespb of t( '1ostls Commission on

F,tivii•canna.cxltal (?1jodity (` ! 11Q) (Amrp,., U (_,,,j 151;u,aal ( Mi(V(Vncln(.ted an itivc:stit;a,h(iaa ( Af theabove i(*((>reiir.ed regulated (' iitrty (_ ^- I;It^(d4^ ^,- f(t^fizli^c(^ with ^t{^^^lic,ahl(^ i'c*c:^u.ireine^^ts forpublic water snENAy 1-400SM is; ! ,.^ ,, ,,,,^„c h IiSIs the invcSt ►gat-ion (,audjngs. During theinvestigation, certain outstanding ^,s ^ ckP tiari;Yil^il5 lNG`t'(' 1d@`.ll'tlfICd for
which comp[ ia n(''.('d(DciliY1(`iltiltiOit is 1"(qiiirC'CE_ Please s(liant d ?it 0'6.; atE^it'G'` ^?y ^fl1^^1 a^9o a(71;; a written description ofcorrective act ion t,lk<`il a nd th(` i'('(t6f, ( I` ,A(T1'ttliwlii.lttOI1 dE'.iYlOilSt ratJilg t11s11 C(ll]1ph'rill('e hasbeen achieved to]- vioiRlhcni2 "t rack fl(_r tv rc^, s^fir

(1tciiiri( t1l-al i^^rt for (^llitita^i^lcli^^A illcz,(^<t `t'^^,(^I^lin
1N^c>s1^1^^^^:;ll^^izlitl:i,i1^

Will be c^etc^i^l^ttilc^rE att(^rt,c>(i Provide ( ;,.•^t(„^(laa^ i1; ^
, , 504815, ^^>(^Gc^^(D, and ,(^^ac^aa4;r

, i uRa for ih(,^( a lleged viol.atic^xis..

In the listing ( A the =Tmj vi<>( lticmw ma Eww caim applicable reqtircnicir1a, including 'C'Ca;Oa'ules. Please note that NO T( Itiiw tfl(,-1r< [.,<^, am1 t he agency %xMn-e entitled (ahloirzl'nq"YCh,*Q Rules (CM 0;2) are IOC^ItCcl on ^ , V ^ ;•w>, v;,,. f,;Rte at ;t<ztc^.tx us fin-.Ycnti-rcfc.i•cn( e. If you would like a hard c(ft,y, (` e Ira I,,c<„-h,,ro mailed t0yOtl, y0li may call azad. l ec^uc*^tone from v it1xer he Corpus ('.hlisti t^s ; s(A,I (flt1o., if (:;61)-825-;.;100 Or khe, Ceni-i•al OfficePliblic<ltitalls Ordering l'(o-Ili at 5MtP <>=p A

'^I lc. ;1t)I)V(1ci<ll(ti pmr a:,tiisl.ao,<< ^ t'Ic<lse not(, ^ >,^that ih(^ ^,c.^,islfalrlle hasgiaTltc`tI TMQ Q'.il{Q?i('1`Il?C'flt t1OSnr<.^., n!¢; IS ^n,,. B ay c^^cc 1(^isr. to ( il5urc^ ccli-xipltan(e vvitht"itvi7°(>•tltTl(*.Iltttl Tc'gl't^,lf(>['^i t'(`( lli^'Palla'Ft' ',A/,, .I ((jII(-jpat( illirl on Will ic S(llve tl2c ftllc^z;cclvi(>ltlti(lats as s'ot{tlii'cci In (1rdcr Co
(•iwirotllitc^,ni. If' You have addifiolltflinformation ihnt vm,)rc tlnavvt.lrc• Of, y:^^, ,,,• 11€ ^_ ^P ,^r ^^ t s t uiiif^^ I^(^ c^c>trt<^5t thovi(>laiiolis

'I'('^l^:IS12rp,iun i-i Rfl2t ?^hl^, ;;i t•^;n^>",.^^in;
,tli R-' ^^I(ua - I^ax ^thi Y,,^,

/Ait':ftit 1lr,ul,^u:;i^^i•. _^ , ^^^ni I,,, , , .
.

° I +i ov•.I:nn"i r;rivtrr' hxe(l.lc:r,l;nvIcu;l(tmrt'vinc,(,},
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^006ar of Investigation , R L'gs

-EW,̂ k-LA &» RA &0, 0 R5- R1TflE.-I Investigation

Ia^^ra^stagafionMate; 04I1912013

CALHOUN COUNT-Y.,

Additional l0(s), (V90050
- - ----- ------

OIITSTANIDi^'^ ALLEG^EIC^ VIG^ N^r^
ASSW, ATED TO A NOTICE

Track No. 504815^om@^lianr p-^etee•maned

80 TAC Chapter 290.44(c)

Alleged Viollafiew

Investigation 10865"-,3 C omment Date 06/17/2013

Failed to meet the maximum number of s.c>nrPe c::o r^s per the minimum waterline size
requirements of two inches

;)pF-c:ific:ally, 1:6re> inch hire on IN/la r,l^',,!r !^;r r^,^;>^; r(^ serves 96 r.cannectrons

'I he mill im(.rm waterline sizes areto, ,rr ^u-4r a trcmr,, cFn@y and do not consider fire flows
I_arger pipe sizes shall be used urthei, ' rio ,r^ t,c,tcssional engineer deems it necessary.
It should be noted that the required ^^^ f' ^• . ri (' Ih:,,sc'c; ic;tly on the number of customers to be
served and not on the distances be^m^>r-^, <<;,^ ^f q-'rt,r^n or differences in elevation or the type
of pipe No newwate-Irne under ",:\n/() m^ will be allowed to be installed in a
public UUat,P„i system distribution cystE'i • Y14I11,11' in I IInC sizes do not apply to individual

customer service lines

Maximum Nramber of t;onne(:tions ^(Ii; rr; 3r r I s :,: r> (inc.he

25
50
1(?0
150
250
-250 ;t: ( `.itcqa

Recommended Corrective Aot:iow v -n vwrrc>r must be modified to meet this
requirement to assure an adequate skpwu :? 'r wv,)(c'r times Please be advised that public
water systems shall notify the execratrv^_' 0ri(>rrov iuF(,r k) making any significant change or
addition to the systern's product.ion, ir ri r ; r,r,(str-> or distribution facilities. Public water
systems shall submit plans and spec snl tht, rwoposed changes upon request

I he )nra9:(r systenl may request an e>a c-4pi ,k" kx fi: rc^^; a;,-quirenlents by writing to MEC), Water
:-)upply Division. Public Drinking iNatr't ii F ,icA Review & Oversight, AflC 155, P.O
Box 13087, Austin, dX 787'11-3081• rh,w< 4i98

t'IPase submii^ to this of ice a defiailed ;,^>! ^ rr;(i^a€7c^' E 31.^=^ Ad tie date for submitting compliance
documentation Will be determined attF ,,+,lj i,wvrrl,-.a compliance plan for this alleged violation.

'Track No: 504820 Compliance i10huie 0717'1^I'2013
30 liAC; Chapter 290-46(t)

Alleged Violatiow

Investigation i O8h(^F,.; C:can-117ient Date- 06/17/2013

Failed to post a legible sign at each o^ its olo«uchcn ireatment, and storage facilities-

^^>prcifi(:ally,

Siunmany of IR1vestiga4fol', F irulinqs Page 1 of 2
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0 •
Vorton Financial Tools - Loan Calculations.

Based on a loan of $455,000.00.
At an interest rate of 10.00%, over a term of 20 year(s).

With payments of $4,390.85, made monthly.
Total cost of the loan: $1,053,803.64

791.67
7 '86.67
781 64
776 56
771.44
766 28
761 08
,755 8_3
750.54
,745.20
.739.82

$3,712 24

$3,700.8138

$3 95...
689 33

3 683.49_fi _

,^.„.
^$3 671.65 „j^
-.a.:A3 A-066.
-$3A59 61^

^r$3,653.52 '..'w
_., _, _$3,64

_1
7 37

^ $3^634.93
$3,628 6^': "
$3,622.28
1$3,_6..15.88 1-1--,--

- -,$3,6 ,0,9-.,42-,j,
^$3 602,91
^$3^596 34"^_

,. ._$3,589 72
$3,583,04 _

^$3,5695 ^
$3. 562.682T-

3541;
3.534:

ci al Balance Interest to Date Total to Date

$599.18" $454^400.82 67_ _^^$4 390,85
^ , 18 i_ $453,796$7,578.34 ^ $8,781.70

$6 9 21 i" $453,187 43 $11^35998 __".... $13,172.55

6^4 29 .:.. .. _.$?t52 573.15 .:n. ^.^15,.136 34 ."r $17,563.39
74 4-$18 90798 y $21 954.24$619.41 $451,953.74

4 122,674_ 26 _ .. $26,345.09,57 $451, 329 17 _
$^6T._9 77 $450,699 40 $26 436 34 ! $3P,735.94

$^5 _ $450,064 38 $3t3,191 17 $^5 126.79

$6 0 31 $449 424.07 $33,941,71': $39,517.64

$6^5.65 $448,778.42 ;.. _ $37,686.91 -- .-: $43,908.48

$661.03 $448 127 39 , ._.._..... $41 426.73 ," $48,299.33

-015,6-4,5" $447'14,70,,94-! $45z 161 12 $52,690.18
I'll

$661 92 1 $44,809 02 ^ ^^^$48a890 05 $57 081 03 .

^^7Y44 $446,141 m58 S52,613.45 , $61,471 88

$6^,73 00 $445,468.57 $56L33130 $65,862.73

$678 61.. $444,7$9„96 . ._.. $6^3^043 a4 _ .:_.$ i 0,2a3.5811 -
$68427 $444,105.70 $63,750.12 "____$74,644.42

$889 97 $443,415 73 5.. _ _ . $67,451 00 .,_. . _. $79,035.27

$895.72 $442,720.01 _ _$71,146_13 $83,426.12

36

^2,018 50 $-4,835 47 $87,816.97

$707 .^$4413311 14 $78,518.96 ^ $92,207.82

_$713.26 "' $444,597.88 !! _..._y $82,196 55 $96,598.67

19.20 " ^.,.. . $439.878;68 $85 868 20 $100,989.52

$,215.19 _' $439,153.49 ,__$W533 85 $105,38036w.

$731.24 $438,422.25 $93,193.4 7 $109,771.21

.. .. ,^6 98.. . . . $1 14,162.061$737.33 $437684.92 . $56

$^'43 47 $436"19~41 45 ^ , _.. "_$100 494.36 $1181552.91

749 67 ` ""$436""191 78., $104,13&54 $122,943.76

^55 92 $435 435.86" $107 770 47 __, $127,334.61

1762 22 $434L673a5 $111a399 10 $131,7215.45

$^168.57 905.0,81- $115 021.38 e" W $136,116.30

.$774 97" $433,130,11 ! .._.. $118,637.26 _ $1,4p,507.15'

$781.43 $432,34867$122,246.67 $144,898.00

$787.94 __$125.849.58 " $149288 85

$tr94 :51"J $430,766.22 $129,445w92 _ w $153,679.70

_g0'1 13 $429,965.09 $133,03564 $158,070.55

__$P07.81 $429,157 29 1$136,618.68 $162,461.39

$814.54 $42$ 34^ 75 $140,19A499 ;.._.. $166,852.24
$143,764 51 $171,243_09$ ""21 33 .._._ $427t521 42 I

.

9^25 147,32719 $175633.94$426.,§1--2^.
$150,882 97 $180,024.79$ , 18 . 35.07 _
$ .

7 I $425,858.18

642.03 $425,Q16 15- . :_ ..$154,431_,79 $184,415.64
^._.^

84_9 05 ^ " ,$424,167.10 J - $157,973.59 $188 806,48

5S423.310_98 "1. $1651,508,31 1 $193;197.33

Page 1
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ATTACHMENT #3

KNOWN & MEASURABLE CHANGES

CONTRACT LABOR FROM 19,500 TO 52,000

i

THE TWO OFFICERS OF THE PARENT SUBCHAPTER S CORP.,FARMERS

TRANSPORT INC, HAVE BEEN MANAGING, MONITORING, TAKING

SAMPLES, MAINTAINING FACILITIES, DOING ALL REPAIRS, READING

METERS, BILLING, ACCOUNTING, A/P, A/R, CUSTOMER SERVICE,

AND TCEQ REPORTING. WE ALSO USE OUR PRIVATE VEHICLES,

BACKHOE, TOOLS AND COMPUTERS FOR ENCHANTED HARBOR AND HAVE A

120 MILE ROUND TRIP TO REACH THE UTILITY.

OVER THE LAST THREE YEARS THE PROPOSED SOUTH PORT ALTOM.U.D.

HAS BEEN TRYING TO FORM AND PURCHASE ENCHANTED HARBOR

UTILITY AND A RATE INCREASE HAS BEEN DELAYED. TO ALLOW

ENCHANED HARBOR TO BE ABLE TO PAY ITS EXPENSES, FARMERS

TRANSPORT INC. HAS DECREASED THE CONTRACT LABOR IT CHARGED

FROM $31,265 IN 2010 TO $24,000 IN 2011 AND $19,500 IN 2012.
THE CURRENT RATE IS FAR BELOW WHAT IT COST FOR THE WORK TO

BE DONE. AN ACCOUNTING FIRM AVERAGING ONLY 8 HOURS PER WEEK

AT $45/HR COST $18,720 PER YEAR.

FARMERS TRANSPORT INC, IS INCREASING THE CONTRACT LABOR

RATE FROM $375 PER WEEK TO $1000 PER WEEK. THIS WILL INCLUDE

THE HIRING OF A PART TIME OPERATOR WITH A VEHICLE ALLOWANCE
AND PART TIME HELPER FOR REPAIRS.

PURCHASED WATER FROM $850 TO $3,850

SUNILANDINGS UTILITIES SOLD WATER AT A MINIMAL RATE IN 2012

TO HELP A FINANCIALLY STRUGGLING ENCHANTED HARBOR.

WATER PURCHASED FROM SUNILANDINGS IS $47.33 PER MONTH FOR

THE FIRST 3000 GALLONS AND $1.75 PER 1000 GALLONS USED.

USING CURRENT PURCHASED GALLONS, THIS WOULD BE 159,000

AVERAGE GALLONS PER MONTH AT $1.75, OR $278.25 PER MONTH.

$ 47.33
278.25

$ 325.58 X 12 MONTHS = $3,906.96

RATE CASE EXPENSE FROM $0 TO $3,600

COST TO PREPARE RATE/TARIFF CHANGE FORMS WITH SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS.
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE

Farmers Transport Inc. dba Enchanted Harbor Utility 12683

Company Name CCN Number

has submitted a rate change application to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission). The
proposed rates listed on the next page will apply to service received after the effective date provided below. If the
Commission receives protests to the proposed increase from 10 percent of the ratepayers or from any affected
municipality before the 91st day after the proposed effective date, a public hearing will be scheduled to determine if
the proposed rates are reasonable. Protests should be mailed to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Unless protests are received from 10 percent of the ratepayers or the Commission staff requests a hearing, no hearing
will be held and rates will be effective as proposed. Please read the following information carefully:

Enchanted Harbor Utility
Subdivisions or Systems Affected by Rate Change

2301 Nancy Lou St El Campo Texas 77437 973-637-0054

Company Address City State Zip Telephone

$53,621 09/12/2013
Annual Revenue Increase Date Customer Notice Mailed

10/01/2001 Last day of month

Date of Last Rate Change Date Meters Typically Read

EFFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE: January 1, 2014

BILLING COMPARISON
Water

Existing 10,000 gallons: $ 48.50 /mo Existing 30,000 gallons: $ 78.50 /mo
Proposed 10,000 gallons: $ 95.57 /mo Proposed 30,000 gallons: $ 125.57 /mo

Sewer
Existing 10,000 gallons: $ NA /mo Proposed 10,000 gallons: $ NA /mo

The proposed rates will apply to all service rendered after the effective date and will be reflected on the bill you receive
approximately 30 to 45 days after the effective date.

In the event that the application is set for hearing, the specific rates requested by the utility may be decreased or increased by
order of the Commission. If the Commission orders a lower rate to be set, the utility may be ordered to refund or credit against
future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of the rate finally ordered plus interest. You
may inspect a copy of the rate change application at your utility's office or at the Commission's office at Park 35 - Building F,
12015 Park 35 Circle, Suite 3101 Austin Texas west side of IH-35 south of Yager Lane. Additional information about the
application can be obtained by contacting, the Utilities and Districts Section at 512/239-4691 . Information about how you can

participate in the rate setting process can be obtained by contacting the Public Interest Counsel at 512/239-6363.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar a1512-239-0200

TCEQ-10423 (09/2012) Page 34 of 41
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE -WATER (Cont.) Page 2

CURRENT RATES PORPOSED RATES
Monthly base rate including
Meter Size:
RESIDENTIAL

2000 gallons Monthly base rate including 3000 gallons
Meter Size:
RESIDENTIAL

„a or 3 a $
36.50 5/8 " or 3/4 " $ 85.07it, $ 1$

11/2" $ 1 1/2" $

2" $ 2" $
3" $ 311 $

Other: $ Other: $

GALLONAGE CHARGE: GALLONAGE CHARGE:
$ 1.50 for each additional 1000 gallons over the
the minimum

$ 1.50 for each additional 1000 gallons over the
the minimum

MISCELLANEOUS FEES MISCELLANEOUS FEES
Tap Fee $ 200 Tap Fee $ 500

Reconnect fee:
Non-payment

(Maximum - $25.00) $ 25

Reconnect fee:
Non-payment

(Maximum - $25.00) $ 25
Customer's Request $ 100 Customer's Request $ 500

Transfer Fee $ 10 Transfer Fee $ 10

Late Charge $ 5
Late charge: (Indicate
either $5.00 or 10%) $

Returned Check Charge $ 25 Returned Check Charge $ 25
Deposit $

50
Deposit (Maximum

$50.00)
$

50
Meter test fee $ 25 Meter test fee $ 25.00

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to base rate and gallonage charges

TCEQ-10423 (09!2012) Page 35 of41
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** THERE IS NO SEWER SERVICE AT ENCHANTED HARBOR UTILITY **

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE - SEWER (Cont.) Page 3

CURRENT RATES PORPOSED RATES

Monthly base rate including NA gallons

Meter Size:
RESIDENTIAL

Monthly base rate including NA gallons

Meter Size:
RESIDENTIAL

5/8 " or 3/4" $ 5/a" or 3/4" $

III $
I tv

$
1 1/2" $ I 1/2" $

211 $ 211 $

3" $ 3" $

Other: $ Other: $

GALLONAGE CHARGE: GALLONAGE CHARGE:

$ NA for each additional 1000 gallons
over the the minimum

Gallonage charges are determined based on average
consumption for winter period which includes the
followin g months:

$ NA for each additional 1000 gallons
over the the minimum

Gallonage charges are determined based on average
consumption for winter period which includes the
following months:

MISCELLANEOUS FEES MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Tap Fee $ Tap Fee $

Reconnect fee:
Non-payment

Maximum - $25.00) $

Reconnect fee:
Non-payment

(Maximum - $25.00) $

Customer's Request $ Customer's Request $

Transfer Fee $ Transfer Fee $

Late Charge $ Late charge: (Indicate
either $5.00 or 10%

$

Returned Check Charge $ Returned Check Charge $

Deposit $ Deposit
Maximum $50.00 $

Meter test fee $ Meter test fee $ 25.00

Regulatory Assessment of I % is added to base rate and gallonage charges
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a •
Enchanted Harbor Utility Water Tariff Page No. 2

(Water Utility Name) Revision Date:

SECTIO 1.0 -RATE SCHEDULE
Section 1.01 - Rates
Monthly base rate includin g 3000 allons

Meter Size: 5/8
Residential

5/8" or'/4" $ 85.07
1' $

1 1/2" $
2" $
3" $

Other: $

Gallonage Charg e: $ 1.50 for each additional 1000 gallons over the minimum.

Regulatory Assessment Fee 1%
A REGULATORY ASSESSMENT, EQUAL TO ONE PERCENT OF THE CHARGE FOR RETAIL WATER SERVICE

ONLY, SHALL BE COLLECTED FROM EACH RETAIL CUSTOMER

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE $ 500
TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/a" X 3/4" METER.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER
WHO HAS BEE DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) $ 25
b) Customer's request $ 500

Or other reasons listed under Section 20CF of this tariff $

TRANSFER FEE $ 10
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED.

LATE CHARGE (Not more than $5.00 or I 0%)(Indicate one) $ 5.00
A ONE TIME PENALTY MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO
WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE $ 25

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maximum $50) 50

METER TEST FEE (actual cost of testing the meter up to) $ 25.00
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO YEAR
PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEO APPROVAL STAMP
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